
2586 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/23-con t i nued 

WN 

WN 
WN 
WN 
WN 
AK 
AK 
AK 
WN 
WN 
WN 
WN 
CH 
CH 
WN 

WN 
WN 
WN 
WN 

WN 
WN 

Tariff 
Item 

8705.40.00 

Tariff 
Item 

1108.11. 00 
1108.12.00 
2106.90.09 
3004.90.19 
3907.30.09 
3920.10.01 
3920.10.01 
3923.10.09 
3926.90.59 
4202.92.09 
4823.90.19 
5407.74.09 
60.02 
7209.90.09 

7616.90.29 
8530.80.00 
8531.10.00 
8539.31.00 

9013.80.00 
9504.30.00 

Description of Goods 

spares. PIM No' s 8465 - 8485 and 8487 - 8489 
Truck mounted concrete pumping system including boom exceeding 
24 metres I (not including vehicle portion thereof) 

SCHEDULE 4 
Appl icat ions Decl ined 

Description of Goods 

Wheat starch BP 
Maize starch BP 
Home brew wine kit 
Beconase nasal spray cans - 40.000 only 
DER 361 - epoxy res i n 
Polyethylene strapping tape 
Polyethylene tying tape 
Becodisk/Ventodisk carry cases 
Combat helmet face shields 
Dry bags (waterproof storage bags) 
Ricepaper blinds 
Glame synthetic scenic material 
100% warp knitted polyester scrim material 
Cold reduced iron or non alloy steel of a thickness less 
than 3m with minimum yield point of 350 mpa or higher 
Card frame and accessories 
Airfield runway lights 
Weather proof / infra· red mot ion detector 
Electric filament lamps and electric discharge lamps 
(including infra·red and ultra violet lamps); arc lamps: 
EXCLUDING 
(I) Linear (Straight) Fluorescent Tubes: 
Sizes: 620mm to 1500mm (2ft to 5ft) length 
Wattage: 18 w to 80 w 
(2) GLS (General Lighting Service) Lamps: 
(a) Standard (Mushroom or Pear shaped) 
Sizes: 60mm to II0mm diameter 
Wattage: 5 w to 500 w 
Voltage: 6 v to 260 v 
(b) Candle (Plain or Twisted): 
Sizes: 32mm to 48m diameter 
Wattage: 15 w to 60 w 
Voltage: 6 v to 260 v 
(c) Round. Fancy Round. or Lustre: 
Sizes: 45mm to 95mm diameter 
Wattage: 15 w to 60 w 
Voltage: 6 v to 260 v 
(3) Pilot Lamps: 
Sizes: 26mm to 29mm diameter 
Wattage: 15 w to 25 w 
Voltage: 6 v to 260 v 
(4) Tubular Lamps: 
Sizes: 22mm to 29mm diameter 
Wattage: 15 w to 25 w 
Voltage: 6 v to 260 v 
Hand held night observation device to military specifications 
Coin operated. laser disc software driven. video games 

Rates of 
Normal 

Free 

Part 
Duty II 
Pref. Ref. 

Free 99 

Ref. 
No. 

721175K 

Ref. 
No. 

721603 
721602F 
721604B 
730133 
702911L 
702958C 
702958G 
721697 
721609 
721693 
721322 
740543L 
740542B 
721572 

721502K 
721407D 
721750B 
721489J 

721479A 
721184J 

No. 110 

Effective 
From To 

2/88 2/88 

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1988. M.W. TAYLOR. Comptroller of Customs. 

DETERMINATION OF THE MINISTER OF CUSTOMS UNDER SECTION 121 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 1966 
(I) The goods listed in Column Two of this Notice may be entered as unassembled motor vehicles (Tariff items 8701.20.01.8703.21.01. 

8703.22.01, 8703.23.01. 8703.24.01. 8703.31.01, 8703.32.01. 8703.33.01, 8703.90.01, 8704.21.01. 8704.21.09, 8704.22.01, 8704.23.01. 
8704.31.01, 8704.31.09, 8704.32.01. 8704.90.01, 8704.90.09, 8706.00.01 and 8706.00.09) provided they are not further manufactured 
than specified in Column Three. None of the parts entered in these Tariff items shall be used otherwise than in the assembly. 
completion or manufacture, from the one shipment of parts. of one or more motor vehicles. Separate goods and conditions are 
determined in this Notice for each of the classes of vehicle identified in Column One. 

(2) The Minister may allow goods to be entered at variance with this Determination and may make any such variation conditional. 
(3) For the purpose of this Determination an 'omnibus' means a motor vehicle designed solely or principally for the carriage of ten or 

more seated persons (including the driver). 
(4) This Determination shall come into force on the first day of July 1988 and may be amended from time-to-time by notice in the Gazette. 
(5) The Determination in the following Gazette is hereby revoked on the first day of July 1988 but shall at all times after revocation 

continue to apply to goods entered during its currency: 
The New Zealand Gazette of 5 April 1988 (Customs Edition) 
at pages 1390-1392. 

Column One 

Classes of Motor Vehicles 

(A) CLASS I: 
Motor vehicles (other than omnibuses). 
being sedans, station wagons. utilities, 
vans capable of carrying passengers and 
goods or a combination of passengers 
and goods, chassis/cabs, providing that 

Column Two 

Goods 

(i) Chassis. consisting of: 

A metal underbody. side members. 
end members, cross members. sub-frame. 
tank supports. brackets for fixing 

Column Three 

Condition in which such goods shall be 
imported 

These goods (except the engine and 
gearbox) may be built up into a 'frame' 
and the engine and gear box may be fully 
assembled and attached to a frame. The 
frame must not be further assembled but 


