Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/23-continued

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	11	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
		spares, PIM No's 8465 - 8485 and 8487 - 8489						
WN	8705.40.00	Truck mounted concrete pumping system including boom exceeding	Free	Free	99	721175K	2/88	2/88
		24 metres, (not including vehicle portion thereof)						

SCHEDULE 4 Applications Declined

	Tariff		Ref.	
	Item	Description of Goods	No.	
/N	1108.11.00	Wheat starch BP	721603	
N.	1108.12.00	Maize starch BP	721602F	
īN	2106.90.09	Home brew wine kit	721604B	
ľΝ	3004.90.19	Beconase nasal spray cans - 40,000 only	730133	
K	3907.30.09	DER 361 - epoxy resin	702911L	
K	3920.10.01	Polyethylene strapping tape	702958C	
K	3920.10.01	Polyethylene tying tape	702958G	
N	3923.10.09	Becodisk/Ventodisk carry cases	721697	
N	3926.90.59	Combat helmet face shields	721609	
N	4202.92.09	Dry bags (waterproof storage bags)	721693	
N	4823.90.19	Ricepaper blinds	721322	
H	5407.74.09	Glame synthetic scenic material	740543L	
H	60.02	100% warp knitted polyester scrim material	740542B	
N	7209.90.09	Cold reduced iron or non alloy steel of a thickness less	721572	
		than 3m with minimum yield point of 350 mpa or higher		
N	7616.90.29	Card frame and accessories	721502K	
N	8530.80.00	Airfield runway lights	721407D	
N	8531.10.00	Weather proof/infra-red motion detector	721750B	
Ň	8539.31.00	Electric filament lamps and electric discharge lamps	721489J	
HIV.		(including infra-red and ultra violet lamps); arc lamps: EXCLUDING		
		(1) Linear (Straight) Fluorescent Tubes:		
		Sizes: 620mm to 1500mm (2ft to 5ft) length		
		Wattage: 18 w to 80 w		
		(2) GLS (General Lighting Service) Lamps:		
		(a) Standard (Mushroom or Pear shaped)		
		Sizes: 60mm to 110mm diameter		
		Wattage: 5 w to 500 w		
		Voltage: 6 v to 260 v		
		(b) Candle (Plain or Twisted):		
		Sizes: 32mm to 48m diameter		
		Wattage: 15 w to 60 w		
		Voltage: 6 v to 260 v		
		(c) Round, Fancy Round, or Lustre:		
		Sizes: 45mm to 95mm diameter		
		Wattage: 15 w to 60 w		
		Voltage: 6 v to 260 v		
		(3) Pilot Lamps:		
		Sizes: 26mm to 29mm diameter		
		Wattage: 15 w to 25 w		
		Voltage: 6 v to 260 v		
		(4) Tubular Lamps:		
		Sizes: 22mm to 29mm diameter		
		Wattage: 15 w to 25 w		
		Voltage: 6 v to 260 v		
	9013.80.00	Hand held night observation device to military specifications	721479A	
1	9504.30.00	Coin operated, laser disc software driven, video games	721184J	

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1988.

M.W. TAYLOR, Comptroller of Customs.

DETERMINATION OF THE MINISTER OF CUSTOMS UNDER SECTION 121 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 1966

- (1) The goods listed in Column Two of this Notice may be entered as unassembled motor vehicles (Tariff items 8701.20.01, 8703.21.01, 8703.22.01, 8703.23.01, 8703.23.01, 8703.31.01, 8703.32.01, 8703.33.01, 8703.90.01, 8704.21.01, 8704.21.09, 8704.22.01, 8704.22.01, 8704.31.01, 8704.90.01, 8704.90.00, 8706.00.01 and 8706.00.09) provided they are not further manufactured than specified in Column Three. None of the parts entered in these Tariff items shall be used otherwise than in the assembly, completion or manufacture, from the one shipment of parts, of one or more motor vehicles. Separate goods and conditions are determined in this Notice for each of the classes of vehicle identified in Column One.
- (2) The Minister may allow goods to be entered at variance with this Determination and may make any such variation conditional.
- (3) For the purpose of this Determination an 'omnibus' means a motor vehicle designed solely or principally for the carriage of ten or more seated persons (including the driver).
- (4) This Determination shall come into force on the first day of July 1988 and may be amended from time-to-time by notice in the Gazette.
 (5) The Determination in the following Gazette is hereby revoked on the first day of July 1988 but shall at all times after revocation

continue to apply to goods entered during its currency: The New Zealand Gazette of 5 April 1988 (Customs Edition)

at pages 1390-1392.

Column One	Column Two	Column Three		
Classes of Motor Vehicles	Goods	Condition in which such goods shall be imported		
(A) CLASS I:				

Motor vehicles (other than omnibuses), being sedans, station wagons, utilities, vans capable of carrying passengers and goods or a combination of passengers and goods, chassis/cabs, providing that (i) Chassis, consisting of:

A metal underbody, side members, end members, cross members, sub-frame, tank supports, brackets for fixing These goods (except the engine and gearbox) may be built up into a 'frame' and the engine and gear box may be fully assembled and attached to a frame. The frame must not be further assembled but